The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior year
valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.
Based on those assumptions, IMRF’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate
as well as what the Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

68

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 574,909 201,064 (92,126)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 2,490,800 2,061,388 429,412

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 69,231 -   69,231
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 179,912 -   179,912
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (32,874) -   (32,874)
Changes of Assumptions (41,175) -   (41,175)
Contributions - Employer -   80,060 (80,060)
Contributions - Employees -   31,247 (31,247)
Net Investment Income -   282,932 (282,932)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (87,741) (87,741) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   9,203 (9,203)

Net Changes 87,353 315,701 (228,348)

Balances at December 31, 2020 2,578,153 2,377,089 201,064

Total

  (A)

Pension
Liability

69

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $40,322. At April 30,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 64,827 (60,989) 3,838

[…]

rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which
the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds
with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate
of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.50%,
the municipal bond rate is 2.27%, and the resulting single discount rate is 4.97%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.97%) (5.97%)

Net Pension Liability $ 6,742,062 4,634,777 3,008,051

(3.97%)
1% Decrease

73

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 8,035,200 3,732,055 4,303,145

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 281,624 -   281,624
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 433,806 -   433,806
Changes of Benefit Terms - -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (303,817) -   (303,817)
Changes of Assumptions 1,103,384 -   1,103,384
Contributions - Employer -   334,189 (334,189)
Contributions - Employees -   92,144 (92,144)
Net Investment Income -   796,906 (796,906)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (97,036) (97,036) -
Administrative Expenses -   (39,874) 39,874

Net Changes 1,417,961 1,086,329 331,632

Balances at April 30, 2021 9,453,161 4,818,384 4,634,777

Total

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $614,860. At April 30,
2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

74

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

[…]

Changes of Assumptions or Other Inputs 64,863
Benefit Payments (6,560)
Other Changes -

Net Changes 197,381

Balance at April 30, 2021 357,135

Total
OPEB

Liability

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 1.83%, while the prior valuation used
2.85%. The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what
the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.83%) (2.83%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 396,886 357,135 322,061

1% Decrease
(0.83%)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a varied Healthcare Trend Rate, as well
as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

77

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – Continued

Healthcare
Cost Trend

Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $ 316,497 357,135 404,292

1% Decrease
(Varies)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $32,515. At April 30, 2020,
the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 113,904 -   113,904

Change in Assumptions 82,328 (9,010) 73,318

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   -   -

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 196,232 (9,010) 187,222

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 113,904 -   113,904

Change in Assumptions 82,328 (9,010) 73,318

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   -   -

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 196,232 (9,010) 187,222

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

78

VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 was signed into law. This act provides $350
billion in funding for local governments. The Village has been allocated $866,587 to be received in two
installments. On August 20, 2021, the Village received their first installment of $432,846. As of the date
of these financials the Village has not received their second installment.

On August 19, 2021, the Village issued Special Service Area No. 33 Special Tax Bonds, Series 2021 in
the amount of $1,092,000 due in annual installments through December 1, 2040.